Term loans  -   -   -   12,826,888  12,826,888
Bills payable  18,250,762  -   -   14,767,504  33,018,266
Revolving credit  -   -   -   10,000,000  10,000,000

 35,178,593  246,834  9,590  54,294,029  89,729,046

Net financial (liabilities)/
assets  (2,927,488)  (246,834)  698,214  39,273,914  36,797,806

Less: Net financial assets
denominated in the
respective entities’
functional currencies  -   -   (80,123)  (39,273,914)  (39,354,037)

Currency Exposure  (2,927,488)  (246,834)  618,091  -   (2,556,231)

HEXTAR GLOBAL BERHAD 199001014551 (206220-U)170

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2021

cont’d

40. financial instruMents (cont’d)

 40.1 Financial risk management policies (Cont’d)

  (a) Market risk (Cont’d)

   (i) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

   Foreign currency exposure (Cont’d)

   The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies
and hence, is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

2021 2020
(Decrease)/

increase
(Decrease)/

increase
rM rM

Effects on Profit After Taxation
Euro:
- strengthened by 5% (14,251) (9,380)
- weakened by 5% 14,251 9,380

Singapore Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% - 23,487
- weakened by 5% - (23,487)

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% - (111,245)
- weakened by 5% - 111,245

Australian Dollar:
- strengthened by 5% (144,049) -
- weakened by 5% 144,049 -

   (ii) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk arises mainly from borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most
favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 171

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2021
cont’d

40. financial instruMents (cont’d)

 40.1 Financial risk management policies (Cont’d)